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Personal Custody Review Letter 

My name is Guilherme Souza Aquino { —<—_ | have been in ICE custody 

since January 15, 2025, and during this time | have already been transferred 

through more than five different detention centers. 

At the time of my arrest, | had a deportation order. Currently, that removal is 

pending. There is no longer any legal basis for me to remain detained. |! do not 

have any other pending cases or issues that would justify my continued detention. 

To this day, | have never had a hearing before the Immigration Court, and | also do 

not have any future hearing scheduled. 

| have already been in custody for many months, far beyond what would be 

considered reasonable. This has been very difficult and has placed a heavy burden 

on my life. Despite this, | have always respected all the rules during my detention 

and have fully cooperated with ICE. | have had no disciplinary issues. 

| have a sponsor and my family ready to receive me, ensuring that | comply with all 

ICE requirements, including address updates and appearances at immigration 

hearings. | am not a danger to the community, nor a flight risk. | am a hardworking, 

honest, caring, and respectful person toward my family and community. | only ask 

for the opportunity to continue my life in freedom while my case moves forward. 

Respectfully, | request that ICE exercise its discretion and grant me release under 

an Order of Supervision, or under any other conditions deemed appropriate. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 
FILED 

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT 

Sincerely, SEP 22 2025 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
4 BY DEPUTY 
ignature] sill 

Guilherme Souza Aquino 

_=—- 

Case Num ber: 5:25-cV-01661-KK-AS 
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August 19, 2025 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 

|, Jerry W. Crisco, retired pastor, am writing this letter in reference to Mr. 
; : a Guilherme Souza Aquino (=a 

| have known Guilherme and his family personally for approximately two years, as 

we attend the same church. | can attest that they are a Christian family with solid 

values and well respected. 

| believe Guilherme is a man of faith, has a good character, is a hardworking, 

loving, respectful member of his family, well-liked by others, and that he will fulfill 

all the requirements you determine. 

| respectfully ask his release so he can be with his family while his immigration 

process continues. 

Sincerely, 

yy U4, L- © 

Jerry W. Crisco 
a | 
Jerrycrisco46@att.net 

oe
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August 19, 2025 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO. 

Adelanto, CA 

My name is Rosie L. Crisco, | am the wife of Pastor Jerry W. Crisco, and together 

we have known Mr. Guilherme Souza Aquino —_ —— and his family for 

approximately two years, as we attend the same church. 

From my perspective he is a good, hardworking, responsible, and respectful 

Christian. He is also very loving and attentive to his family, and people in the 

community thinks highly of him. 

Like my husband, | kindly request his release so he would have the opportunity to 

return to his family while his immigration process continues. | believe that he will 

comply with all of your requirements and continue to have a good conduct. 

Sincerely, 

atu NMAC 

Rosie L. Crisco 

_ 
rcrisco@att.net 
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Stepfather’s Letter in Support of Custody Review 

To: 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 

|, Fabio Gilson Minim Gil, stepfather of Guilherme Souza Aquino —_£ write this 
letter in support of his release. 

| have lived with Guilherme since he was three years old, and | have been able to follow 

his life closely. To me, he has always been more than a stepson — | consider him as my 

own son. | have seen his growth, his efforts to be a responsible young man, and his 

dedication to the family. 

What | most admire in Guilherme is his willingness to work and to help. He never let 

difficulties bring him down and has always shown himself to be an honest, trustworthy, and 

respectful person. Above all, he is a caring and attentive young man with his mother, his 

siblings, and everyone around him. 

Guilherme's detention has been a great pain for the entire family. Still, | know that even in 

the midst of difficulties, he has shown calmness, discipline, and respect, maintaining his 

exemplary conduct. 

If he is released, | will be by his mother’s side to welcome him and help him comply with ali 

ICE requirements, including attending hearings, updating his address, and check-ins. | 

have full confidence that Guilherme will honor all of these commitments. 

| respectfully ask that his good conduct, his youth, and his strong family ties be taken into 

account, granting him the opportunity to resume his life in freedom and to continue 

contributing positively to the community. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

[Signature] 

Fabio Gilson Minim Gil 

Phon elie 
Email: fabiogilsucesso@ gmail.com
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Mother ’ s Letter in Support of Custody Review 

To: 

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 
10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 

I, Jociane Cianqueta Souza Gil, mother of Guilherme Souza Aquino =_ am 

writing this letter in support of his release. 

My son has been in ICE custody since January 2025 and has already gone through several 

transfers between detention centers. During this entire period, although many months have 
already passed, this situation has caused suffering and uncertainty not only for him but also for 
our entire family. 

Guilherme is only 21 years old, full of dreams and eager to build his life. He has always been 
hardworking, honest, respectful, and caring with his family. He has never posed a danger to the 
community and has always shown responsibility in his actions. 

I also declare that, if he is released, he will have my home as his permanent residence. | 

commit myself to helping him comply with all ICE requirements, including check-ins, address 
updates, and attendance at immigration hearings, as soon as they are finally scheduled. 

I respectfully ask that ICE consider his good conduct, his youth, the absence of a hearing so 
far, and his strong family ties, and release him under an Order of Supervision or other 
conditions deemed appropriate, allowing him to return to family life and continue his life with 
dignity. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

ateey, 

ae Gil 

oO 
Phone 
Email: jocianegil2023@gmail.com
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= Letter from Siste <i 

To: U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 
el 

—_— Minim, sister of Guilherme Souza Aquino 

= ' 

— E this letter to say how much | miss my brother. My siblings a and 

= also miss him very much. 

Guilherme has always been a loving, protective, and very responsible brother. 

| kindly ask that you consider his release, please let him go. | love my siblings very 

much. 

He is our older brother, and he is the one who protects us. | would very much like 

him pe us on our eleventh birthday. 

| antes S twin sister. 

—< | Kinm 
a... 
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Letter from siste ll <_ 

To: U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 

My ll and | am the sister of Guilherme Souza 

Aquino ( = 

| miss my brother very much. He was always good to me and my siblings, always 

taking care of us and helping us around the house. 

Guilherme is loving, respectful, and is greatly missed by the entire family. 

| ask that you please let him come home, as we need him very much. 

With lov 

Til 
SS 
—



| Case 525 }ev-O1G61}KK-A \\ Doct | nt 11 "4 Filed O9/ 

pane ee a eA a 



Case 5:25-cv-01661-KK-AS Documentii1 Filed 09/22/25 Page 21o0f37 PageID 
x #:115 

To: U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Adelanto ICE Processing 
Center 10250 Rancho GEO Adelanto, CA 

—__ 
Re: Support for Guilherme Souza Aquino at — | 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

My name is Logan Campos, | am an American citizen, and | am writing this letter as 
a friend of Guilherme Souza Aquino ,——_| to express my strong support for 
his release from detention. 

| have known Guilherme for 3 years and, throughout this time, he has consistently 

demonstrated himself to be a kind, respectful, and hardworking individual. He treats 
others with compassion and dignity, and he has always been someone people can 
rely on for help, encouragement, and friendship. 

Since his detention, his absence has been deeply felt by his family, his friends, and 
our community. Guilherme has always been committed to being a positive 
influence in the lives of those around him, and | believe he will continue to do so if 
he is given the opportunity to return home. 

| respectfully ask that you take this into consideration when reviewing his case and 
grant his release. Guilherme is a valued member of our community, and his family 
and friends truly need him back in their lives. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, Logan Campos American Citizen FC 

E-mail: logancampos789@gmail.com
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To: U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

Adelanto ICE Processing Center 

10250 Rancho GEO 

Adelanto, CA 

And also to: U.S. Immigration Court — Adelanto 

10250 Rancho Road, Suite 201A 

Adelanto, CA 92301 

; , mW Re: Support for Guilherme Souza Aquino _——— 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

My name is Holly Barthold, | am an American citizen, and | am writing this letter 
in support of my friend Guilherme Souza Aquino __———_ to respectfully 

share my perspective on his character and the positive role he plays in the lives 
of those around him. 

Guilherme is a person who has always demonstrated great responsibility and 
integrity. He approaches life with seriousness, respect, and dedication—whether 

in his personal commitments, friendships, or family relationships. | have 
personally witnessed how others turn to him for support, encouragement, and 
stability. He is trustworthy and, even in difficult situations, always seeks to do what 
is right. 

In addition to these personal qualities, Guilherme contributes significantly to those 

around him. His presence brings reassurance and comfort, and his absence has 
been a heavy burden for his family and friends. | am certain that he still has so 

much to give to his family and community if he is given the opportunity to return 
home. 

| respectfully ask that you take these qualities into account when reviewing his 

case. | truly believe that Guilherme will continue to live responsibly, honorably, 
and kindly if he is released. 

Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Holly Barthold 4 tolly pec 

Email: hollyb264@gmail.c
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THIS NOTICE DOES NOT GRANT ANY IMMIGRATION STATUS OR BENEFIT. 

| Case Type 
| I914A - SAO ER FAMILY MEMBER OF T-I RECIPIENT 

= Received Date Priority Date Applicant 

0528/2025 MININ GIL , FABIO GILSON 
Notice Date Page Beneficiary 

07/09/2025 1 of 2 SOUZA AQUINO , GUILHERME 

GUILHERME SOUZA AQUINO Notice Type: Receipt Notice 

c/o SLIMIGRA Fee Waived 

329 WASHINGTON ST STE 202 

WOBURN MA 01801 

We have received the application or petition ("your case") listed above. This notice only shows that your case was filed on the "Received Date" 
listed above. It does NOT grant you any immigration status or immigration benefit, and it is not evidence that your case is still pending. We will notify you 

in writing when we make a decision on your case or if we need additional information. 

Please save this and any other notices about your case for your records. You should also keep copies of anything you send us, as well as proof of delivery. 

Have these records available when you contact us about your case. 

Contacting the Agency 

If your safe mailing address changes and you do not have an atiorney of record or representative on your case you must submit your address change in 
writing, with your signature, to the center with jurisdiction over your filing. Otherwise, you might not receive notice of your action on this case. If any other 
changes need to be made you also must contact the center with jurisdiction over your filing in writing. Please include what changes need to be made and 
your signature. 

If any of the information in your notice is incorrect or you have questions about your case, you can reach USCIS at www.uscis.gov/contact, utilizing the 
available case inquiry options for “Inquiries for VAWA, T, and U Filings.” 

Nebraska Service Center 

US. Citizenship & Immigration Services 

P.O. Box 82521 
Lincoin, NE 68501-2521 

Processing time - Processing times vary by case type. Go to www.uscis.gov to sce the current processing times listed by case type and office. 

* View your case status on our website's Case Status Online page. 
* You can also sign up to receive free email updates as we process your case. 
* During most of the time while your case is pending, the processing status will not change. This is because we are working on cases that were filed 

before your case. 
* When we make a decision on your case or if we need something from you, we will notify you by mail and update our systems. 
* If you do not receive an initial decision or update from us within our current processing time, visit our website at www.uscis.gov for options for 

submitting an inquiry. 

Biometrics - We require biometrics (fingerprints, a photo, and a signature) for some types of cases. If we need biometrics from you, we will send you a 

SEPARATE appointinent notice with a specific date, time and place for you to go !o a USCIS Application Support Center (ASC) for biometrics processing. 
You must wait for that separate appointment notice and take it (NOT this receipt notice) to your ASC appointment along with your photo identification. 
Acceptabic kinds of photo ideatification are: 

* A passport or national photo ID issued by your country, 
¢ A driver's license, 

* A military photo ID, or 

* Astate-issued photo ID card. 

If you receive more than one ASC appointment notice (even for different cases), take them both to the first appointment date. 

Return of Original Documents - Use Form G-884, Request for the Return of Original Documents, to request the return of original documents submitted to 
establish eligibility for an immigration or citizenship benefit. You only need to submit one Form G-884 if you are requesting multiple documents contained 
in a single USCIS file. However, if the requested documentation is in more than one USCIS file, you must submit a separate request for each file. (For 

Please see the additional information on the back. You will be notified separately about any other cases you filed. 

USCIS encourages you to sign up for a USCIS online account. To learn more about creating an account and the benefits, go to https: 
www.uscis.gov/file-online. 

Nebraska Service Center 

U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SVC 
P.O. Box 82521 
Lincoln NE 68501-2521 

USCIS Contact Center: www.uscis.gow/contactcenter 

Pett. ~ stan Com beemnvtant infarmatinn Form 1-797C 3 tv131
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THIS NOTICE DOES NOT GRANT ANY IMMIGRATION STATUS OR BENEFIT, 

R . Case Type 

: =< I914A - APPLICATION FOR FAMILY MEMBER OF T-1 RECIPIENT 
Received Date Priority Date Applicant 

03/28/2025 MININ GIL , FABIO GILSON 
Notice Date Page Beniiciary 

07/09/2025 2 of 2 SOUZA AQUINO , GUILHERME 
example: If you wish to obtain your mother's birth certificate and your mother 
pertains to her, submit one Form G-88-4 with your mother's information.) 

NOTICE: The information you provide on and in support of applications and 

formal decision on your cuse or start proceedings. 

Department of Homeland Security reserve the right to verify this information before and/or after making a decision on your case so we can ensure that you 
have complied with applicable laws, rules, regulations, and other legal authorities. We may review public information and records, contact others by mail, 
the internet or phone, conduct site inspections of businesses and residences, or use other methods of verification. We will use the information obtained 
to determine whether you are eligible for the benefit you seek. If we find any derogatory information, we will follow the law in determining whether to 
provide you (and the legal representative listed on your Form G-28, if you submitted one) an opportunity to address that information before we make a 

s/father's marmage certificate, both of which are in the USCIS file that 

petitions is submitted under the penalty of perjury. USCIS and the U.S. 

Please see the additional information on the back. You will be notified separately about any other cases you filed. 

www.uscis.gov/file-online, 
encourages you to sign up for a USCIS online account. To learn more about creating an account and the benefits, go to https:/7 

Nebraska Service Center 

U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SVC 

P.O. Box 82521 

Lincoln NE 68501-2521 

USCIS Contact Center: www.uscis.gov/contactcenter 

1~ mnslan fnew bunastant infarmatinn Form 1-797C 10/13/21 
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— Case Type : i 

= 1192 - APPLICATION FOR ADVANCE PERMISSION TO ENTER AS 
NONIMMIGRANT 

Recessed Date Priority Date a 

OVI8202S SOUZA AQUINO , GUILHERME 
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GUILHERME SOUZA AQUINO Notice Type: Reccipt Notice 

c/o SI IMIGRA Fee Waived 

329 WASHINGTON ST STE 202 

WOBURN MA 0180! 

We have received the application or petition ("your case") listed above. This notice only shows that your case was filed on the "Received Date" 
listed above. |t does NOT grant you any immigration status or immigration benefit, and it is not evidence that your case is still pending. We will notify you 
in writing when we make a decision on your case or if we need additional information. 

Please save this and any other notices about your case for your records. You should also keep copies of anything you send us, as well as proof of delivery. 
Have these records available when you contact us about your case. 

If any of the above information is incorrect or you have any questions about the status of your case, please call the USCIS Contact Center (UCC) 
at 1-800-375-5283 (TDD number is 1-800-767-1833) or visit the USCIS website at www.uscis.gov. If you call us, please have your Alien Registration 
Number (A-Number) and/or the receipt number shown above. The receipt number is a tracking number for your case and will help with inquiries. 

Processing time - Processing times vary by case type. Go to www.uscis.gov to see the current processing times listed by case type and office. 

View your case status on our website's Case Status Online page. 
You can also sign up to receive free email updates as we process your case. 

Most of the time your case is pending, the process status will not change. This is because we are working on cases that were filed before your case. 
When we make a decision on your case or if we need something from you, we will notify you by mail and update our systems. 
If you do not receive an initial decision or update from us within our current processing time, contact the UCC at 1-800-375-5283 or visit our 

websile at wwW.uscis.gov. 

If your address changes - Aliens must report a change of address within ten (10) days of moving within the United States or its territories. To file a change 
of address visit the USCIS website at www.uscis.gov/addresschange or call UCC at 1-800-375-5283 (TDD number is 1-800-767-1833). 
Return of Original Documents - Use Form G-884, Request for the Return of Original Documents, to request the return of original documents submitted to 
establish eligibility for an immigration or citizenship benefit. You only need to submit one Form G-884 if you are requesting multiple documents contained 
in a single USCIS file. However, if the requested documentation is in more than one USCIS file, you nwst submit a separate request for each file. (For 
example: If you wish to obtain your mother's birth certificate and your mother's/father's marriage certificate, both of which are in the USCIS file that 
pertains to her, submit one Form G-884 with your mother's information.) 

NOTICE: The information you provide on and in support of applications and petitions is submitted under the penalty of perjury. USCIS and the U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security reserve the right to verify this information before and/or after making a decision on your case so we can ensure that you 
have complied with applicable laws, rules, regulations, and other legal authorities. We may review public information and records, contact others by mail, 
the internet or phone, conduct site inspections of businesses and residences, or use other methods of verification. We will use the information obtained 
to determine whether you are eligible for the benefit you seek. If we find any derogatory information, we will follow the law in determining whether to 
provide you (and the legal representative listed on your Form G-28, if you submitted one) an opportunity to address that information before we make a 
formal decision on your case or start proceedings. 

Please see the additional information on the back. You will be notified separately about any other cases you filed. 
encourages you to sign up for a USCIS online account. To learn more about creating an account and the benefits, go to https: 

www.uscis.gov/file-online. 

Nebraska Service Center 

U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SVC 
P.O. Box 82521 
Lincoln NE 68501-2521 

USCIS Contact Center: www.uscis.gov/contactcenter 

§ Fete wa ttan Fae immnetant infarmatinn Form 1-797C 11 | 
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If you are Visiting a field office and need directions, includiffed@Blic transportation directions, please see 

www.uscis.gov/fieldoffices for more information. 

Notice for Customers with Disabilities 

To request a disability accommodation: 

e Go to uscis.gov/accommodations to make your request online, or 

e Call the USCIS Contact Center at 1-800-375-5283 (TTY 1-800-767-1833) for help in English or Spanish. 

If you need a sign language interpreter, make your request as soon as you receive your appointment notice. The more 

advance notice we have of your accommodation request, the better prepared we can be and less likely we will need to 

reschedule your appointment. For more information about accommodations, visit uscis.gov/accommodationsinfo.
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To the Immigration Court / Competent Authority, 

Ref.: Removal Letter —- Fundamental Reasons 

Dear Sirs, 

Through this letter, we present the reasons that justify the receipt of the removal letter from the 

country, as follows: 

1. Inadequate notification: we informed the attorney about our change of address to Florida; 

however, he did not properly notify the competent authorities, so we did not receive essential 

notifications for following up on the case. 

2. Communication issues: although a translator was initially present in meetings, this support was 
not maintained in subsequent encounters, which created language barriers that hindered effective 
communication with our legal representative. 

3. Procedural misunderstandings: we believed that our case would be transferred to Florida and 

were unaware of the obligation to appear at the hearing in New Jersey; in addition, the absence of a 

translator during the hearing prevented us from fully understanding the discussions conducted by 
the judge and the attorney. 

4. Financial constraints: we used our savings to hire an attorney initially, but after moving, we 

could not afford another professional, nor did we receive financial support from local organizations 
in Florida. 

These combined factors created critical gaps in access to information and due process, which 
culminated in the receipt of the removal letter.
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@ Isaiah 41:10 

“Fear not, for | am with you; be not dismayed, for | am your God; | will strengthen 

you, | will help you, | will uphold you with my righteous right hand.”
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